
A Meeting of the COMMUNITY AND CORPORATE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be held in 
David Hicks 1 - Civic Offices MONDAY 12 MARCH 2018 AT 
7.00 PM

Manjeet Gill
Interim Chief Executive
Published on 2 March 2018

The role of Overview and Scrutiny is to provide independent “critical friend” 
challenge and to work with the Council’s Executive and other public service 
providers for the benefit of the public.  The Committee considers submissions 
from a range of sources and reaches conclusions based on the weight of 
evidence – not on party political grounds.

This meeting may be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s website.

Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this 
meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is not under the Council’s 
control.

Public Document Pack



Our Vision

A great place to live, an even better place to do business

Our Priorities

Improve educational attainment and focus on every child 
achieving their potential

Invest in regenerating towns and villages, support social and 
economic prosperity, whilst encouraging business growth

Ensure strong sustainable communities that are vibrant and 
supported by well designed development

Tackle traffic congestion in specific areas of the Borough

Improve the customer experience when accessing Council 
services

The Underpinning Principles

Offer excellent value for your Council Tax

Provide affordable homes

Look after the vulnerable

Improve health, wellbeing and quality of life

Maintain and improve the waste collection, recycling and fuel 
efficiency

Deliver quality in all that we do



MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMUNITY AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Councillors 
Shahid Younis (Chairman) Bill Soane (Vice-Chairman) Pauline Jorgensen
Abdul Loyes Ken Miall Philip Mirfin
Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey David Sleight

Substitutes
Mike Haines Clive Jones Dianne King
Ian Pittock

ITEM 
NO. WARD SUBJECT PAGE

NO.

35.  APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.

36.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 
2018.

5 - 10

37.  DECLARATION OF INTEREST
To receive any declarations of interest.

38.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
To answer any public questions.

A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of the 
public to ask questions submitted under notice. The 
Council welcomes questions from members of the public 
about the work of this Committee.

Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can 
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the 
Committee or an item which is on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  For full details of the procedure for submitting 
questions please contact the Democratic Services 
Section on the numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions

39.  MEMBER QUESTION TIME
To answer any Member questions.

40.  None Specific COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP
To consider an update on the Borough’s Community 
Safety Partnership and  progress against key priorities. 

11 - 24

41.  None Specific CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT
To consider progress on the implementation of Civil 
Parking Enforcement (CPE) across the Borough.

25 - 32

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


42.  None Specific WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19
To consider the Committee’s work programme for the 
2018/19 Municipal Year.

33 - 34

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent 
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any other 
items to consider under this heading

CONTACT OFFICER
Neil Carr Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist
Tel 0118 974 6059
Email democratic.services@wokingham.gov.uk
Postal Address Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN



MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
COMMUNITY AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

HELD ON 15 JANUARY 2018 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.30 PM

Committee Members Present
Councillors:  Shahid Younis (Chairman), Bill Soane (Vice-Chairman), Pauline Jorgensen, 
Abdul Loyes, Ken Miall, Philip Mirfin and David Sleight

Other Councillors Present
Councillors: Ian Pittock and Malcolm Richards 

Officers Present
Neil Carr (Democratic and Electoral Services Specialist), Alex Deans (Highways and 
Transport Transition Lead) and Bernie Pich (Assistant Director, Strategic Property and 
Commercial Assets)

29. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were submitted from Rachelle Shepherd-Dubey (Ian Pittock 
attended as a substitute). 

30. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 November 2017 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

31. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest.

32. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
There were no public questions.

33. MEMBER QUESTION TIME 
There were no Member questions.

34. WOKINGHAM TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION 
The Committee considered a report, set out on Agenda pages 9 to 18, which provided an 
update on the Wokingham Town Centre Regeneration projects. The Regeneration projects 
comprised:

 Peach Place (the area behind the current blue hoardings and the adjacent part of 
Rose Street);

 Carnival Phase 1 (the new multi-storey car park and ground floor leisure unit);
 Elms Field (the former Wellington House site, the park and the Paddocks car park); 
 Carnival Phase 2 (the area made up of the leisure centre, adjacent offices and former 

bowling alley site).

In relation to Peach Place, the report stated that the development was progressing well 
and remained on target for completion by Xmas 2018. The Council had also purchased the 
former M&S site which was now undergoing a detailed options appraisal. In the short term 
the M&S site would be let to a charitable organisation. The Executive had also agreed that 
the 22 apartments in the development would be leased to a Council-owned housing 
company for the provision of key worker housing.

5

Agenda Item 36.



In relation to Carnival Phase 1, the multi-storey car park was now operational and the new 
bowling alley/l
[...]
018 
which would give a significant boost to businesses and retailers. 

Karen Dodd (Thames Valley Chamber of Commerce) addressed the meeting and gave 
feedback on the town centre regeneration from business members of the Chamber. The 
feedback highlighted the need for regular, clear information about progress and 
milestones. It also highlighted the perceived benefits of the project in terms of creating a 
more attractive town centre which would help to boost inward investment and make the 
town a more attractive place to live and work.

RESOLVED That:

1) The Town Centre Regeneration update report be noted;

2) Karen Dodd be thanked for attending the meeting on behalf of the Thames Valley 
Chamber of Commerce;

3) an update report on the Market Place improvement scheme be circulated to Members;

4) the Federation of Small Businesses be invited to provide feedback on the impact of the 
town centre improvements at a future meeting of the Committee.

35. HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT WORKS PROGRAMMES 
The Committee considered a report, set out at Agenda pages 19 to 26, which provided an 
update on highways maintenance activity and the planned highway maintenance 
programme for the year ahead. 

The programme would be delivered as part of the final year of the Wokingham Highways 
Alliance, the partnership between the Council, WSP Professional Services and Balfour 
Beatty Living Places (BBLP). The programme included:

 highway safety inspections, reactive works and assurance checks;
 the highway maintenance programme for 2018/19;
 major highway projects to support the Strategic Development Locations (SDLs);
 highways and transport communications initiatives;
 improvements underway and proposals for new contracts from April 2019.

7



The report gave details of the implementation of the Council’s Highways Maintenance 
Management Plan 2013 and the adopted Highways Asset Management Policy and 
Strategy 2016. Effective asset management reduced the need for reactive works including 
patching and pothole filling which, in turn, delivered better value for money. 

In relation to the SDLs the Council was progressing new distributor roads comprising the 
North and South Wokingham Distributor Roads, Winnersh Relief Road and Arborfield 
Cross Relief Road. Details of the construction programme for the relief roads would be 
circulated to local communities early in 2018.

The report gave details of new requirements from Central Government including self-
assessments relating to asset management and service efficiency and a new code of 
practice on Well Maintained Highways. 

The report also provided an update on communications initiatives aimed at more joined up 
working and better information flows for residents and Town and Parish Councils. The 
service had also carried out a Highways and Transport survey in November/December 
2017. 

Members were informed that Highways England had been invited to attend the meeting to 
provide an update on Smart Motorways. Unfortunately, it was not possible to send a 
representative due to other commitments. However, Highways England would be happy to 
provide a representative at a future meeting. 

In the ensuing discussion Members raised the following points and questions:

 How were schemes prioritised for inclusion in the Structural Maintenance Roads 
Programme and was it possible to share data on individual roads with Ward 
Members? It was confirmed that priorities were determined following a technical 
evaluation. Members queried whether the evaluation process included residential 
roads. It was confirmed that residential roads were included and that all roads were 
inspected annually. 

 (Note: it was subsequently reported that it was not currently possible to share data on 
the inspection of individual roads. However, the new Highways and Transport contract 
(April 2019) would include an improved IT solution which would include improved data 
and improved access for Members and residents.)

 In relation 
[...]
 following the local elections on 3 May 
2018. 

The report stated that, on 3 May 2018, there would be elections to seats in 18 out of the 25 
Borough wards. In addition there would be elections for four Parish Councils, which may or 
may not be contested. 

The report outlined the options for holding the count which were:

 Option 1 - Immediately following the close of polls at 10pm and overnight through the 
early hours of 4 May;

 Option 2 - Later in the day on 4 May;
 Option 3 - Saturday 5 May.

The report outlined the pros and cons for each option and concluded that Option 1 was the 
most effective, taking into account the needs of all stakeholders. 

RESOLVED: That the proposal to hold the Borough and Parish election counts 
immediately following the close of polls on 3 May 2018 be supported. 

37. WORK PROGRAMME 
The Committee considered a report, set out at Agenda pages 31-32, which gave details of 
the Committee’s Work Programme.

RESOLVED That:

9



1) the published Work Programme be noted;

2) the Federation of Small Businesses be invited to a future meeting of the Committee 
to provide feedback on the impact of the Town Centre Regeneration and Market 
Place schemes;

3) Members contact Democratic Services with suggestions for future Scrutiny items. 
(Note: David Sleight subsequently submitted a request for an item relating to the 
ongoing justification for the proposed Coppid Beech Park and Ride).

38. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
There were no items subject to exclusion.

10



TITLE Community Safety Partnership

FOR CONSIDERATION BY Community and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 12 March 2018

WARD None Specific;

DIRECTOR Director of Corporate Services - Graham Ebers

OUTCOME / BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY

The aim of the Wokingham Community Safety Partnership (CSP) is to reduce crime, 
substance misuse, and antisocial behaviour locally. The partnership’s statutory bodies 
include the Police, the Local Authority, the Probation Service and Healt
[...]
  This includes outreach, a family support programme, one to one support for victims, a helpline and refuge provision. BWA 
work very closely with children’s services in Wokingham to ensure that children who are identified as being at risk of domestic violence are supported. 

 A Police led MARAC (Multi Agency Risk Assessment Conference), which ensures that high risk victims are identified supported and referred to appropriate 
support. In 2016/17 the MARAC saw 84 cases.

 Support to victims by a range of council and other workers including housing officers, social workers, Probation Officers etc.

Current Performance and Intelligence

Performance Indicators

The performance indicators below have been used to measure the success of the Community Safety Partnership in achieving Priority 1. The partnership’s 
approach is to increase the number of reports of domestic violence as it is a hidden crime, but also reduce the number of repeat incidents as victims should 
ideally receive the right support as soon as they come into contact with interventions. In general Wokingham performs well in meeting domestic abuse 
outcomes.  

2016
ACTUAL TARGET ACTUAL

DASG - Domestic Abuse 

Strategy Group
64 84 31% Increasing 

DASG - Domestic Abuse 

Strategy Group
23% 31% 8% Increasing 

DESCRIPTION
Rolling 12 months % DIFFERENCE

TARGET
TRAFFIC 

LIGHT

Monitor percentage of repeat cases reviewed by Wokingham Borough 
MARAC

2015-16: 15 out of 64 cases were repeats.
2016-17: 26 out of 84 cases were repeats.

% CHANGE
PREVIOUS 

YEAR

DIRECTION OF 
TRAVEL

MSG 
Rank

1=best
COMMENTARY2017

Monitor number of cases reviewed by Wokingham Borough MARAC

Delivery Group

13



 Recently the CSP identified that the number of repeat instances of domestic violence appears to be increasing. Last year 15 out of 64 cases were 
repeats, but in 2017, 26 out of 84 cases were repeats.  The CSP is working with the Police to identify why this is happening and ensure vulnerable 
victims receive access
[...]
14



Next steps and future developments

 In recognition of a) the rise in sexual offences which had increased by 34% over 2015/16 b) emerging awareness of the effects of Female Genital 
Mutual (FGM), Honour Based Violence (HBV) etc. the Domestic Abuse Strategy Group has become the Violence against Women and Girls Group. 
The new group will be launched on the 25th of April with a one day event enabling members to develop a partnership action plan. Wokingham CSP 
will continue to ensure that men and boys (including transgender, gay and bisexual men) who are affected by domestic violence, sexual 
violence and related issues are acknowledged and supported as part of the work of the CSP. 

 The Domestic Violence Forum has acknowledged that more work needs to be done to engage underrepresented service users including men as 
victims, people from black and ethnic minority, older victims and victims from the Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgender (LGBT) community. A 
programme of training is being rolled out to address this.

 National evidence shows that victims affected by the ‘toxic trio’ (domestic violence, mental health issues and substance misuse) were especially 
vulnerable. Despite this, in early 2018, the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC), decided to no longer fund BWA’s complex needs 
worker to support these victims.  Instead there will be a Berkshire wide provision for vulnerable victims based in West Berkshire, which Wokingham 
victims can access. This will require close monitoring to ensure that Wokingham residents’ needs are still met.

Priority 2: Work with the Integrated Offender Management Cohort to reduce the likelihood of repeat offending

The Integrated Offender Management (IOM) is the strategic umbrella that brings together partner agencies to prioritise interventions with prolific offenders 
who are causing or have caused high levels of crime and complex demand on services in the locality. 

The aim of the scheme is to decrease overa
[...]
r the whole year.

   Current Performance and Intelligence 

Q1
15-16

Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1
16-17

Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1
17-18

Q2 Q3 Q4
0%

20%

40%

60%
WokinghamOffenders on IOM cohort and arrested

16



 In Quarter 2 2017/18, 4 individuals were arrested out of 8 cohort members compared to 4 individuals arrested out of 13 cohort members for Quarter 2 
2016/17. 

 A higher proportion of offenders were arrested in Wokingham compared to the Thames Valley as a whole but the type of offences being 
committed tend to be of a lower level of seriousness.  

Priority 3: Understand the needs associated with hidden crime and work in partnership to expose hidden crime, reduce offending and support 
victims

Hate Crime affects some of the most vulnerable members of the community. Wokingham has the second lowest rate of crime in the Thames Valley Area 
which is to be expected in a low crime, less diverse, more affluent Borough. In common with most areas in the country, the most common type of hate 
crime reported is race and religiously motivated hate crime.

Perhaps counter intuitively, Wokingham CSP has a target to increase the number of reports of hate crime to the Police. National evidence suggests that 
hate crime in general is under reported, therefore reporting hate crime can be seen as a measure of confidence in the police and statutory bodies as it 
suggests that marginalised groups believe that their concerns will be taken seriously. 

Police evidence shows that whilst there has been a recent increase in the number of hate crimes in Wokingham, the crimes tend to be of the nonviolent 
type. In order to further increase reports of hate crime, CSP partners undertake a range of community engagement activities such as celebrating Black 
History month, publicising national hate crime week and encouraging victims to report to non-police bodies if they are wary of the Police. In addition, the 
Wokingham Adult Prevention Safeguarding Advisor is working in partnership with the community, neighb
[...]
Police over last year’s 
figures.  However, there has also been a 9% increase in the number of less serious crimes, suggesting that the issue is not that people are reporting 
less. It is more likely to be slight changes in the way that the Police are recording figures and/or there were less serious offences this year.

 There have been no repeat referrals to the ASB panel in the last year
 There have been no community triggers in the last year
  The Community Wardens have worked to divert young people away from ASB, a range of activities including mentoring 21 young people, delivering 

3 Prevent training sessions, supporting over 8 youth and other community groups

18



 The CSP funds KICKs a sport diversion project. In the last Quarter, Kicks saw 215 young people, delivered 132 sessions. The average participant 
had almost 19 hours of attendance.

   Next steps and future developments

 Work with the Adult Safeguarding advisor to address hate crimes against disabled people across the Borough. 
 Work with the Police and other council bodies to ensure the safety of particularly vulnerable members of the community where appropriate for example 

newly resettled Syrian refugees.
 Support efforts to celebrate the diversity of Wokingham’s community by acknowledging key events such as black history month, LGBT Pride etc.

Priority 4: Identify and understand the issues affecting residents of all ages and to communicate the work of the partnership effectively to 
make them feel safer

The aim of this priority to understand and address issues that affect Wokingham residents in partnership with the Police and other local bodies.  The 
performance indicators for this priority include the reduction of ‘volume crime’ i.e. the most common crimes in an area.  This priority also includes actions 
to engage with community led groups such as the Rural Crime Group and the Police’s Neighbourhood Action groups to reduce crime.

The main way that the Council and partner agencies addre
[...]

Reduction in Non-Dwelling Burglary Offences

Priority 4: Identify and understand the issues affecting residents of all ages and to communicate the work of the partnership effectively to make them feel safer

Reduction in Dwelling Burglary Offences

Reduction in Theft From Vehicle Offences

 Motor vehicle crime continues to be an issue for the Police and CSP. Theft from vehicle offences have increased by 46% and theft of motor 
vehicles has increased by 15%.  Wokingham is particularly vulnerable to car crime being an affluent area with good transport links, enabling 
offenders to leave the area swiftly. 

The partnership continues to address car crime by working with residents to implement crime prevention such as making sure that they lock their 
doors, and do not leaving tempting items such as laptops and phones in their cars in sight of passers-by.

 There has been a recent spike in residential burglary in the Thames Valley, and Wokingham has been particularly affected. Currently the increase 
is around 12%, which is the 4th highest increase in the area.  To address this the Council is working with the Police to; communicate crime 
prevention advice enabling residents to better protect themselves against becoming victims, using any regulatory powers to improve the security 
of flats or houses in multiple occupation for example making sure that lighting in common areas meets standards and supporting the Police in 
their investigations by sharing relevant information.

20



Performance and Intelligence Rural Crime 

2016
ACTUAL TARGET ACTUAL

RCAG - Rural crime action 
group 766 766 714 -6.8% Green -6.8% Improving 

RCAG - Rural crime action 
group 851 834 1005 21% Red 18% Deteriorating 

RCAG - Rural crime action 
group 749 734 957 30% Red 28% Deteriorating 

ASB - Anti-social 
behaviour prevention group 1496 1577 1640 4% Amber 10% Deteriorating 

Reduction in Rural related Theft Offences These figures are from Nov-Dec rolling 12 month period. Data will be 
updat
[...]
sing Violence against Women and Girls
 Priority Two:  Impacting on organised crime including reducing effects of county line dealing.
 Priority Three: Reduce and prevent exploitation, and address the needs of vulnerable victims and offenders
 Priority Four: Champion the resilience of local communities

The CSP has also outlined the following actions to improve its functionality, but that do not sit easily within the four priorities:

22



i) Closer Working  with  Bracknell Forest Council - Wokingham CSP is exploring the possibility of developing an approach to working 
more closely with Bracknell Council and other neighbouring boroughs on crime and community safety issues. This is in order to increase 
efficiency, share best practice and improve partnership arrangements. However, regardless of any new arrangements Wokingham CSP 
Board will continue to be separate to ensure local accountability to residents.

ii) Information sharing protocols - Information sharing protocols should be reviewed and refreshed on a regular basis to ensure that all 
partners understand how they can legally share information to support the reduction of crime and disorder. 

iii) Data and Intelligence - Community Safety depends on robust data therefore the CSP should continue to prioritise actions to improve the 
range and quality of data available to the Community Safety partnership

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS OF THE RECOMMENDATION
The Council faces severe financial challenges over the coming years as a result of the austerity measures implemented by the 
Government and subsequent reductions to public sector funding.  It is estimated that Wokingham Borough Council will be required to 
make budget reductions in excess of £20m over the next three years and all Executive decisions should be made in this context.

How much will it Cost/ (Save) Is there sufficient funding – if not 
quantify the Shortfall 

Revenue or Capital?

Current Financial Year (Year 1) NA

Next Financial Year (Year 2) NA

Fo
[...]
tation of Civil Parking Enforcement across the Borough

9. Reviewing the process for setting fees and charges in the Public Protection service

10. Monitoring improvements to the waste and recycling service including the collection of additional plastics and food waste

11. Monitoring the impact of changes to train services

11. Reviewing the impact of parking provision for Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs)

12. Appointing Task and Finish Groups as appropriate

34


	Agenda
	36. Minutes of Previous Meeting
	40. Community Safety Partnership
	41. Civil Parking Enforcement
	42. Work Programme 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
COMMUNITY AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

HELD ON 12 MARCH 2018 FROM 7.00 PM TO 9.15 PM

Committee Members Present
Councillors:  Shahid Younis (Chairman), Bill Soane (Vice-Chairman), Pauline Jorgensen, 
Abdul Loyes, Philip Mirfin, Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey and David Sleight

Other Councillors Present
Councillors: Keith Baker, Clive Jones and Malcolm Richards 

Officers Present
Neil Carr (Democratic and Electoral Services Specialist), Clare Lawrence (Assistant 
Director, Place) and Julia Mlambo (Interim Community Safety Manager)

Others Present
Superintendent Shaun Virtue (Thames Valley Police)

39. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were submitted by Abdul Loyes.

40. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 January 2018 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

41. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest.

42. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
There were no public questions.

43. MEMBER QUESTION TIME 
There were no Member questions.

44. COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
The Committee considered a report, set out at Agenda pages 11 to 24, which provided an 
update on the work and achievements of the Community Safety Partnership during 
2017/18.

The report gave details of the key aims of the partnership which were to reduce crime, 
substance misuse and anti-social behaviour. In addition to the Council, the partnership’s 
statutory bodies included the police, probation and health services. The report was 
presented by Julia Mlambo (Interim Community Safety Partnership Manager) supported by 
Superintendent Shaun Virtue (Local Police Commander, Bracknell and Wokingham) and 
Aletta Pretorius (Integrated Early Help and Youth Justice Manager).

The report gave details of performance against the current partnership priorities. These 
were:

Priority 1 – increasing the effectiveness of multi professional arrangements to encourage 
the reporting of domestic abuse and responding appropriately. The partnership’s approach 



was to increase the number of reports of domestic violence as it was a hidden crime, but 
also to reduce the number of repeat incidents. 

Priority 2 – work with the integrated Offender Management Cohort to reduce the likelihood 
of repeat offending. The aim was to reduce overall crime levels by reducing the activities of 
the most prolific offenders. The most serious and/or violent offenders were case managed 
by the Probation Service through other arrangements. 

Priority 3 – understand the needs associated with hidden crime and work in partnership to 
expose hidden crime, reduce offending and support victims. The aim was to increase the 
number of reports of hidden crime such as hate crime e.g. racial or religiously aggravated 
crime. 

Priority 4 – identify and understand the issues affecting residents of all ages and 
communicate the work of the partnership effectively to make them feel safer. The aim was 
to understand key local issues such as the recent increase in residential burglary and to 
target resources at local priorities.

The report stated that the Community Safety Partnership was in the process of developing 
new priorities for 2018/21 which were aligned with emerging needs. These were:

Priority 1 – addressing violence against women and girls.

Priority 2 – impacting on organised crime including reducing the effects of county line 
dealing (i.e. gangs using young people to carry and sell drugs across county boundaries).

Priority 3 – reducing and preventing exploitation and addressing the needs of vulnerable 
victims and offenders.

Priority 4 – championing the resilience of local communities.

Members focussed on each of the current community safety priorities sought information 
on emerging local and national trends. During the ensuing discussion Members raised the 
following points and questions.

Were existing mechanisms for notifying ward Members about local issues effective? An 
example was given relating to anti-social behaviour and the lack of communication with 
Members. It was confirmed that steps could be taken to re-establish regular briefings 
involving Members and the police with a view to sharing information and joining up 
services more effectively. This would include more targeted briefings on emerging issues 
and closer working with Town and Parish Councils.

What had been the impact on community safety in the Borough following the reductions in 
police resources? It was confirmed that Thames Valley Police had seen significant 
reductions in manpower over the past five years. However, changes in policing (better use 
of IT) and types of crime made a direct correlation difficult. It was clear however, that the 
Borough remained a safe place to live. It was also noted that the Police and Crime 
Commissioner was considering an increase in the precept as a way of finding resources to 
support local policing. 



What had been the impact of the growth in mental health issues on local policing? It was 
confirmed that the police were now delivering more joint patrols with health colleagues and 
that more informed decisions were being made about risk and community safety. 

RESOLVED That:

1) Julia Mlambo, Aletta Pretorius and Superintendent Shaun Virtue be thanked for 
attending the meeting;

2) progress relating to the current priorities in the Community Safety Strategy be noted;

3) the focus on emerging issues and development of new Community Safety priorities for 
2018/21, as outlined in the report, be supported;

4) Members support the proposal to re-establish more joined up working, intelligence 
sharing and communication between ward Members, the police and other community 
safety partners.

45. CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT 
The Committee considered a report, set out at Agenda pages 25 to 31, which provided an 
update on the implementation of Civil Parking Enforcement (CPE) across the Borough 
from October 2017.

Keith Baker, Executive Member for Highways and Transport attended the meeting to 
answer Member questions along with Clare Lawrence (Assistant Director, Place) and 
Geoff Hislop (Interim Parking Manager). 

The report gave details of the background to the implementation of CPE and the way in 
which the Council’s contractor, NSL, had performed in the first five months of the contract. 
It reminded Members that CPE could address vehicles that did not respect signing and 
lining but could not address issues such as parking on verges or parking where no lines 
and signs were in place under a traffic regulation order. Thames valley Police retained 
enforcement responsibility for high speed roads, obstructions to the highway, clamping 
and removal of vehicles.

The report outlined the range of activities carried out by NSL. These included patrolling 
between 7.30am to 10pm, car park fault reporting and issuing various permits and 
dispensations. The contract also allowed for additional hours to be purchased by 
stakeholders such as Town and Parish Councils and schools. Over the first five months of 
operation NSL had issued over 4,000 Penalty Charge Notices (PCNs) across the Borough. 

The report confirmed that a revised Parking Strategy for the Borough would be submitted 
to the Council’s Executive in May 2018. If agreed the strategy would be the subject of 
public consultation before final adoption. 

In the ensuing discussions Members raised the following points:

If CPE delivered additional income would it be possible to employ extra patrol officers? It 
was confirmed that CPE aimed to break even. Feedback from other Councils indicated 



that, over time, the number of parking offences reduced which removed the opportunity for 
increased income. 

On what basis were patrols around schools allocated? It was confirmed that analysis of the 
location of PCNs would provide data which would help to prioritise the future locations for 
patrols. With over 60 schools in the Borough and only six officers carrying out patrols, it 
was important to manage expectations relating to CPE. It was also noted that enforcement 
in one location may have the effect of displacing problem parking into neighbouring 
locations. 

There were ongoing reports of problems with the Council’s parking ticket machines due to 
age and wear and tear. What was being done about this issue? Members received a 
demonstration of a new ticketing machine which would provide increased efficiency and 
flexibility and improved customer service which was a key part of the 21st Century Council 
model. A range of machines and parking systems were being evaluated which would 
culminate in a Capital bid. In the meantime, the closure of the Paddocks car park would 
enable the relocation of ticketing machines to other car parks, potentially Crockhamwell 
Road in Woodley.

Would the new style ticketing machines generate information on available car park spaces 
for communication to drivers? It was confirmed that this issue was under consideration but 
would be a separate project from the introduction of new ticketing machines.

RESOLVED That:

1) Keith Baker, Clare Lawrence and Geoff Hislop be thanked for attending the meeting;

2) the update report on the implementation of CPE be noted;

3) the introduction of improved car park ticketing machines be supported in principle, 
subject to a rigorous option appraisal and submission of an appropriate Capital bid;

4) Members receive further information in due course on the operation of CPE and the 
prioritisation of CPE patrols across the Borough. 

46. WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19 
The Committee considered a report, set out at Agenda pages 33 to 34, which gave details 
of its proposed work programme for 2018/19. The Chairman asked Members to notify him 
of additional items for inclusion in the work programme. 

Pauline Jorgensen suggested a Scrutiny item relating to the highways maintenance, 
seeking clarity on the process for deciding which roads were identified for maintenance 
work.

RESOLVED That:

1) the draft work programme for 2018/19 be noted;

2) Members notify the Chairman of any further potential Scrutiny items for inclusion in 
the work programme;



3) the update item on Wokingham Town Centre regeneration be considered at the 
November 2018 meeting of the Committee;

4) a Scrutiny item on the prioritisation of roads for maintenance be added to the work 
programme for 2018/19.


